

Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Telecommunications
Sanchar Bhawan, 20 Ashoka Road, New Delhi – 110001
(Carrier Services Cell)

No. 10-12/2012-CS-III

Dated: 27.06.2024

To

All Infrastructure Providers-Category-I (IP-I) Registration holders

Subject: Amendment in the scope of IP-I Registration.

In pursuance to Condition 7.5 of the Infrastructure Providers Category-I (IP-I) Registration Certificate, the Department of Telecommunications, Government of India hereby amends the scope of IP-I Registration as mentioned in the first clause of IP-I Registration Certificate as under.

Existing Clause	Amended Clause
<p>Clause 1.0 of Registration Certificate This is to certify that M/s ----- with registered office at -----is registered as Infrastructure Provider Category I (IP-I) to establish and maintain the assets such as Dark Fibres, Right of Way, Duct Space and Tower for the purpose to grant on lease/rent/sale basis to the licensees of Telecom Services licensed under Section 4 of Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 on mutually agreed terms and conditions. IP-1 registration holders shall also share the abovementioned infrastructure with the entities as may be specified by the Central Government in the interest of national security and public interest and as per terms and conditions which may be specified by the Central Government</p>	<p>Clause 1.0 of Registration Certificate This is to certify that M/s ----- with registered office at ----- -is registered as Infrastructure Provider Category I (IP-I) to establish and maintain the assets such as Dark Fibres, Right of Way, Duct Space, Tower and <u>poles</u> for the purpose to grant on lease/rent/sale basis to the licensees of Telecom Services licensed under Section 4 of Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 on mutually agreed terms and conditions. IP-1 registration holders shall also share the above mentioned infrastructure with the entities as may be specified by the Central Government in the interest of national security and public interest and as per terms and conditions which may be specified by the Central Government. <u>Further, IP-I registration holders shall not enter into any exclusive contract for establishing the infrastructure (under the scope of IP-1 registration) or Right of Way (RoW) with any public entity or any person."</u></p>

<p>Annexure-I: Definition of Terms and expressions, New definition inserted.</p>	<p>Annexure-I: Definitions and Interpretations:</p> <p>— “Person” shall include an individual, any company or association or body of individuals, whether incorporated or not, by whatsoever name called or referred to;</p> <p>— “Public entity” means (a) the Central Government, (b) State Governments, (c) local authority, (d) any authority, body, company or institution incorporated or established by the Central Government or the State Government, or under any statute, or (e) any non-government entity vested with the ownership, control or management of any public facility or class of public facilities, as notified by the Central Government.</p>
--	--

2. The above amendments shall be part and parcel of all existing/ new IP-I Registration Certificates. All other Terms & Conditions shall remain unchanged.



(Ashish Kushwaha)
Director (CS-III)

For and on behalf of the President of India

Copy for kind information to:

1. The Director General Telecom, UIDAI Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
2. DDG (AS)/ DDG (DS)/ DDG (SAT)/ DDG (DM), DoT HQ, New Delhi
3. Secretary (TRAI), Delhi

(आशीष कुशवाहा)
(ASHISH KUSHWAHA)
निदेशक/Director
दूरसंचार विभाग, भारत सरकार
Deptt. of Telecom, Govt. of India
नई दिल्ली/New Delhi